

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

DETROIT ALLIANCE AGAINST THE RAIN
TAX, a voluntary unincorporated association, and
DETROIT IRON AND METAL CO., AMERICAN
IRON & METAL CO., MCNICHOLS SCRAP IRON
& METAL CO., MONIER KHALIL LIVING
TRUST, and BAGLEY PROPERTIES, LLC,
individually, and on behalf of similarly situated
persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation,
the DETROIT WATER AND SEWERAGE
DEPARTMENT, and the DETROIT BOARD OF
WATER COMMISSIONERS,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court
Case No. _____

Court of Appeals Case
No. 339176

**DAART PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Frederick M. Baker, Jr., PLLC
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Frederick M. Baker, Jr. (25415)
200 Washington Square North
Suite 400
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 318-6190
fmbjrpllc@outlook.com

Sonal Hope Mithani (P51984)
Caroline B. Giordano (P76658)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Miller Canfield
101 N. Main St., 7th Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 668-7786
mithani@millercanfield.com
giordano@millercanfield.com

NICOLA BINNS, JAYNE CARVER
SUSAN MCDONALD, GOAT YARD, LLC,
Individually, and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, and END OF THE ROAD MINISTRIES,
INC., a Michigan Nonprofit Corporation, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

-v-

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation, by
itself and through its WATER AND SEWERAGE
DEPARTMENT, its agent, the DETROIT BOARD
OF WATER COMMISSIONERS and GREAT
LAKES WATER AUTHORITY,
Defendants.

Court of Appeals
Case No. 337609

LISA WALINSKE (P62136)
KATHLEEN GARBACZ (P79901)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
REDETROIT EAST COMMUNITY
CENTER, PLLC
14344 E. Jefferson
Detroit, MI 48215
(313) 461-8440
lisa@redetroiteast.com

ERIC A. BUIKEMA (P58379)
BUIKEMA PLLC
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs
901 Wilshire Drive, Suite 550
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 247-3300
eric@buikemapllc.com

SONAL HOPE MITHANI (P51984)
CAROLINE GIORDANO (P76658)
Attorneys, City of Detroit Defendants
MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK & LAW
STONE, PLC
101 North Main Street, 7th Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 668-7786
mithani@millercanfield.com
giordano@millercanfield.com

Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)
Kathryn J. Humphrey (P32351)
Whitley S. Granberry (P81202)
Attorneys for Defendant Great Lakes
Water Authority
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
400 Renaissance Center, Suite 3700
Detroit, MI 48243
(313) 568-6848
khumphrey@dykema.com
jwheaton@dykema.com
wgranbery@dykema.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

QUESTION PRESENTED.....vi

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER APPEALED.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

CONCISE STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS.....3

DAART’S CLAIM.....3

RELATED PROCEEDINGS BEFORE DAART FILED ITS COMPLAINT.....5

PROCEEDINGS AND PROOFS BELOW.....6

THE COURT OF APPEALS RULINGS AND ORDERS.....13

ARGUMENT.....17

THE COURT OF APPEALS COMMITTED CLEAR AND SERIOUS ANALYTICAL ERRORS PRESENTING QUESTIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC INTEREST AND IMPORTANCE TO THE STATE’S JURISPRUDENCE THAT WILL RESULTING IN MANIFEST INJUSTICE TO MICHIGAN TAXPAYERS BY IMPAIRING THE VOTER APPROVAL REQUIREMENT OF MICH CONST 1963, ART 9, § 31

THREE GROUNDS FOR GRANTING LEAVE EXIST, UNDER MCR 7.305(B)(2), (3), AND (5)(a) and (b).....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....24

- A. The Court of Appeals committed clear legal error by specifically relying on reasoning in a pre-*Bolt* federal decision that was repudiated after this Court’s Decision in *Bolt* to uphold the 2016 Rain Tax’s exemption for City owned streets.....25**
- B. The Court of Appeals misapplied the regulatory purpose prong of the *Bolt* test when it incorrectly distinguished *Bolt* and *Jackson* on the ground that this case involved “a significant regulatory**

component absent” in those cases.....29

C. The Court of Appeals incorrectly found that the 2016 Rain Tax was not disproportionate to the benefit conferred or the cost of the service to those who are subject to it, and was not adopted to supplement diminished revenues.....32

D. The Court of Appeals ignored strong evidence that serial circuit court class action settlements are being used to circumvent and nullify § 31.....43

E. The Court of Appeals incorrectly applied utility rate-making principles to uphold the City’s ad hoc “phase-in” adjustments of the Rain Tax, which demonstrated that the rates charged are not proportional to the cost of rendering (or the benefit conferred by) the service.....46

Conclusion and Relief.....49

Attachment: Exhibit List

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Airlines Parking, Inc. v. Wayne Co., 452 Mich. 527, 532, 550 N.W.2d 490 (1996).....20

Attorney General v Pub Serv Comm, 269 Mich App 473, 479; 713 NW2d 290 (2005).....48

Binns, et al. v City of Detroit, CoA No. 3376095, 7, 8

Bolt v City of Lansing, 459 Mich 152; 587 NW2d 264 (1998)3, *passim*

Bolt v City of Lansing (on remand), 238 Mich App 37; 604 NW2d 745 (1999).....26, 27

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc v Indiana Pub Serv Co,
76 NE3d 144 (Ind App 2017).....46, 49

Detroit v Michigan, 803 F2d 1411 (CA 6 1986).....12, 26

Gottesman v City of Harper Woods, Wayne Circuit Case No. 17-014341
(Susan L. Hubbard, J).....23

Graham v Kochville Twp., 236 Mich App 141, 151; 599 NW2d 793 (1999).....4

In re Arnson's Estate, 2 Mich App 478, 487; 140 NW2d 546, 551 (1966).....38

In re Indiana Michigan Power Co, 297 Mich App 332; 824 NW2d 246 (2012).....47

Jackson County v City of Jackson, 302 Mich App 90; 836 NW2d 903 (2013)...19, 24, *passim*

Kircher v City of Ypsilanti, 269 Mich App 224; 712 NW2d 738 (2005).....36

Merrelli v. St. Clair Shores, 355 Mich. 575, 585-588, 96 N.W.2d 144 (1959).....27

Michigan Warehousing, et al. v City of Detroit, et al, Wayne County Circuit
Case No. 15-010165-CZ (John A. Murphy, J.).....7 8, 9

Novi v Detroit, 433 Mich 414; 446 NW 2d 118 (1989).....46, 47

People v Snow, 386 Mich 586, 591; 194 NW2d 314 (1972).....44

Ripperger v. Grand Rapids, 338 Mich. 682; 62 NW2d 585 (1954).....5, 27

Trapper’s Properties, LLC, et al v City of Detroit, et al, Wayne County Circuit Court No 17-017274-CZ (John A. Murphy, J.).....23

Saginaw Co. v. John Sexton Corp. of Michigan, 232 Mich.App. 202; 591 N.W.2d 52, (1998).....24

Trahey v City of Inkster, 311 Mich App 582; 878 NW2d 582 (2015)..... 48

United States v City of Detroit, Case No. 77-71100 (ED Mich) (Cox, J.)..... 5

Waterford School Dist. v. State Bd. of Ed., 98 Mich.App. 658, 663, 296 N.W.2d 328 (1980)...20

Watergate East, Inc v Pub Serv Comm of Dist of Columbia, 665 A2d 943 (DC 1995).....47, 49

Constitutional provisions

Mich Const 1963, art 9, §§ 31.....2, 3, 24 *passim*

Mich Const 1963, art 9, § 321, 6

Statutes and Public Acts

MCL 324.9101..... 22

MCL 460.6a(1).....48

MCL 460.11..... 47

MCL 462.25..... 48

MCL 600.308a.....1, 6

1994 PA 451.....22

Court Rules

MCR 2.112(M).....2, 6

MCR 2.113(C)(2)(b).....7

MCR 7.206(E).....2, 6

MCR 7.305(B)(2), (3), and (5)(a) and (b).....17

MCR 7.305(C)(2)(a).....1

MCR 7.305(H)(1).....50

MRE 201(b)..... 22

City Charter and Ordinance Provisions

Detroit City Code, § 56-3-14 20

Secondary Sources

“Variable Source Area Hydrology,” Cornell University Soil and Water Lab,
http://soilandwater.bee.cornell.edu/research/VSA/processes/processes_sat.html (last
accessed December 12, 2018).....22

8 Writings of Henry David Thoreau, Journal, November 11, 1950 (Torrey Ed) p 95).....38
